

SC94097

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**MUMTAZ LALANI,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri  
The Honorable Mary E. Nelson, Commissioner**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**  
**Attorney General**

J. ANDREW HIRTH  
Mo. Bar No. 57807  
Deputy General Counsel

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-0818  
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)  
Andy.Hirth@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Under the plain language of § 149.011(5), Lalani made the "first sale within the state." .....	4
II. Lalani's failure to ask the manufacturer's invoice price when purchasing OTP from another wholesaler does not render §§ 149.011(5) and 149.160.1 unconstitutionally vague.....	8
III. Lalani failed to show that the Director's tax assessment was inconsistent with prior representations made by the Director's staff. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Balloons over the Rainbow, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
 427 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. 2014) ..... 4

*Bateman v. Rinehart,*  
 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. 2013) ..... 6, 7

*Lynn v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
 689 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. 1985) ..... 11

*Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon,*  
 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. 2006) ..... 8

*State v. Beine,*  
 162 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2005) ..... 8, 9

*State v. Brown,*  
 140 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. 2004) ..... 8

*State v. Self,*  
 155 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. 2005) ..... 8

*State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr,*  
 366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. 2012) ..... 6

*Wolff Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. 1988) ..... 6

**STATUTORY AUTHORITY**

§149.011 RSMo.....*passim*

§149.160 RSMo..... 1, 4, 8, 9

§ 621.189 RSMo..... 4

§ 621.193 RSMo..... 4
